

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Case No. 18-1856

GREGORY BALDWIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF ESTHERVILLE, IOWA,
Defendant-Appellee.

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
THE HONORABLE MARK W. BENNETT, JUDGE

**STATE OF IOWA'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Email: Jeffrey.Thompson@ag.iowa.gov

JULIA S. KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Email: Julia.Kim@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d)	6
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	6
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Proper Scope of Municipal Liability for Constitutional Torts .7	
A. <i>Monell</i> Is Consistent with Iowa Law, and Municipalities Should Only Be Liable for Constitutional Torts Visited Pursuant to a Governmental Policy or Custom.....	8
B. If the Court Declines to Incorporate <i>Monell</i> , Municipalities May Assert Qualified Immunity Based on Its Officers’ Exercise of All Due Care	13
II. Applying All-Due-Care Immunity	17
III. Punitive Damages Should Not Be Permitted Against the Municipality that Employed the Individual Officer.....	23
IV. Even if Punitive Damages Are Available, Plaintiff Has Not Introduced Sufficient Evidence to Generate a Jury Question, and the Court Should Find as a Matter of Law that Punitive Damages Are Not Warranted in This Case	28
V. Attorney Fees Are Not Presently Available Against the Municipality that Employed the Individual Officer	31
VI. If the Court Answers Either Question No. 3 or Question No. 5 in the Affirmative, Retroactive Application May Not Be Appropriate ...	34
CONCLUSION	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Audus v. Sabre Comm. Corp.</i> , 554 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 1996)	32
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 987 (N.D. Iowa 2016)	20
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 948 (N.D. Iowa 2018) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beeck v. S.R. Smith Co.</i> , 359 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1984)	35
<i>Board of Cty. Com’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	10
<i>Branstad v. State</i> , 871 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 2015)	32
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	32
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerns, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	24–25, 27
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996)	18
<i>Doe v. New London Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2014)	27
<i>Girard v. Anderson</i> , 257 N.W. 400 (Iowa 1934)	11
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 847 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2014)	23
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	11, 18–19
<i>Harris v. Short</i> , 115 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 1962)	32, 33
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	32
<i>Hetfield v. Towsley</i> , 3 Greene 584 (Iowa 1852)	11
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	18
<i>In re R.S.N.</i> , 706 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 2005)	33
<i>Kelley v. Story County Sheriff</i> , 611 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 2000)	16
<i>Kickteig v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 356 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 1984)	32
<i>Krehbiel v. Henkle</i> , 121 N.W. 378 (Iowa 1909)	10
<i>Kreines v. United States</i> , 33 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1994)	33

<i>Lee v. State</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016).....	33
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 906 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2018).....	32
<i>McClurg v. Brenton</i> , 98 N.W. 881(Iowa 1904)	10
<i>McGary v. President & Council of the City of Lafayette</i> , 12 Rob. 668 (La. 1846)	25
<i>Miller v. Rohling</i> , 720 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2006).....	32
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	17
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	8
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	18
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dep’t. of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010)	32
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	10, 13
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	10
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016)	14
<i>Smith v Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	29
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	21
<i>State v. Prior</i> , 617 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2000).....	21–22
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013).....	20
<i>Stigall v. Madden</i> , 26 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	22
<i>Vinson v. Linn-Mar Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984).....	35
<i>Virginia Manor, Inc. v. Sioux City</i> , 261 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1978)	32
<i>Williams v. City of Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 1307 (8th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Wilson v. City of Wheeling</i> , 19 W. Va. 323 (1882).....	25

Statutes

Iowa Code § 668A.129

Iowa Code § 670.2(1)15

Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(c)16

Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(e)24

Iowa Code § 670.8(1)24

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....32–33

Other Authorities

Lawrence Rosenthal, *A Theory of Governmental Damages Liability: Torts, Constitutional Torts, and Takings*, 9 U. Penn. J. Const. Law 797 (2007)13

Jean C. Love, *Damages: A Remedy for the Violation of Constitutional Rights*, 67 Cal. L. Rev. 1242 (1979).....30

John C. Jeffries Jr., *Compensation for Constitutional Torts: Reflections on the Significance of Fault*, 88 Mich. L. Rev. 82 (1989)14

John C. Jeffries, *In Praise of the Eleventh Amendment and Section 1983*, 84 Va. L. Rev. 76 (1998)25

John C. Jeffries Jr., *The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts*, 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013)11

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 908 (1979).....24
